

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
NO. 18-0950**

HOMELAND ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVE J. RETTERATH,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

JASON and ANNIE RETTERATH,
Intervenors-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HON. CARLA SCHEMMELE, PAUL D. SCOTT,
ROBERT J. BLINK and JEFFREY D. FARRELL

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Michael A. Dee
Brant D. Kahler
BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,
BASKERVILLE & SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.
666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000
Des Moines, IA 50309-2510
Telephone: (515) 242-2400
Facsimile: (515) 242-2488
E-mail: dee@brownwinck.com
kahler@brownwinick.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
HOMELAND ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 7

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF FACTS 12

ARGUMENT 28

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT HES IS ENTITLED TO SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE OF THE MURA. 28

 A. Scope and Standard of Review..... 28

 B. Preservation of Error..... 28

 C. Argument 28

 1. Uniqueness Need Not Be Shown; However, Retterath’s Units are Unique 30

 2. HES Has No Adequate Remedy At Law and Has Shown Irreparable Harm 30

 3. HES Was Excused From, Waived and/or Satisfied All Conditions Precedent in the MURA 31

 a. Retterath’s express repudiation of the MURA excused HES from its performance obligations 32

 b. The conditions precedent in Section 5 of the MURA are for HES’s benefit, not Retterath’s, and do not excuse Retterath’s refusal to perform his obligations in the MURA..... 34

 c. As a matter of fact, HES satisfied and/or waived all conditions precedent in Section 5 of the MURA, or Retterath made performance thereof impossible 36

 i. HES had lender approval and funds available to repurchase Retterath’s Units..... 36

 ii. HES drafted a mutual release that Retterath refused to sign..... 42

iii. HES offered to draft Eastman’s resignation, to which Retterath did not respond.....	43
d. HES tendered payment multiple times, although tender was not required due to Retterath’s repudiation of the MURA.....	43
e. Retterath’s argument that the MURA was not signed on time is utterly meritless.....	44
D. Conclusion.....	45
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT THAT A MEMBER VOTE WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPROVE THE MURA.....	45
A. Scope and Standard of Review.....	45
B. Preservation of Error.....	45
C. Argument.....	45
D. Conclusion.....	50
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED RETTERATH’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES.	50
A. Scope and Standard of Review.....	50
B. Preservation of Error.....	50
C. Argument.....	50
1. Estoppel.....	51
2. Unilateral and Mutual Mistake.....	52
3. Unclean Hands.....	55
4. Unconscionability.....	56
D. Conclusion.....	58
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ALLOWED HES TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD AFTER TRIAL WITH DOCUMENTS RECEIVED IN RESPONSE TO RETTERATH’S LAST-MINUTE SUBPOENA TO HFSB.....	58
A. Scope and Standard of Review.....	58
B. Preservation of Error.....	58
C. Argument.....	58
D. Conclusion.....	60
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED HES ITS ATTORNEY FEES UNDER THE MURA.	60
A. Scope and Standard of Review.....	60

B. Preservation of Error.....	60
C. Argument	60
D. Conclusion	65
VI.THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED RETTERATH’S MOTION FOR EVIDENTIARY SANCTIONS OR CONTINUANCE.....	65
A. Scope and Standard of Review	65
B. Preservation of Error.....	65
C. Argument	65
D. Conclusion	69
VII.THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY BIFURCATED THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE AND STRUCK RETTERATH’S JURY DEMAND.....	69
A. Scope and Standard of Review	69
B. Preservation of Error.....	69
C. Argument	69
D. Conclusion	73
CONCLUSION.....	73
REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Highway Equipment Co.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 135 (Iowa 1976).....	47
<i>Bach v. Interurban Ry. Co.</i> , 171 N.W. 723 (Iowa 1919)	54
<i>Berryhill v. Hatt</i> , 428 N.W.2d 647 (Iowa 1988)	29, 43, 69
<i>C & J Vantage Leasing Co. v. Wolfe</i> , 795 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2011)	47
<i>Conrad Bros. v. John Deere Ins. Co.</i> , 640 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 2001)....	33, 34, 42, 43
<i>Dickson v. Hubbell Realty Co.</i> , 567 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 1997).....	62
<i>Gingerich v. Protein Blenders, Inc.</i> , 95 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 1959).....	29
<i>Gouge v. McNamara</i> , 586 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1998).....	53
<i>Grant Ins. Agency v. Clem Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 6680987 at *7 (Iowa App. Nov. 26, 2014).....	63
<i>H.L. Munn Lumber Co. v. City of Ames</i> , 176 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1970).....	34
<i>Hormel Foods Corp. v. Crystal Distrib. Servs.</i> , 2011 WL 2118718 (N.D. Iowa 2011)	63
<i>In re Marriage of Stogdill</i> , 428 N.W.2d 667 (Iowa 1988).....	69
<i>Iowa Dep’t of Transp. v. Nebraska-Iowa Supply Co.</i> , 272 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 1978).....	55
<i>Krieger v. Iowa DHS</i> , 439 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1989)	53
<i>Kuhlman v. Wieben</i> , 105 N.W. 445 (Iowa 1905).....	43
<i>Kunz v. Kunz</i> , 2016 WL 7403730, *5 (Iowa App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1994).....	29

<i>Matter of Estate of Clark</i> , 447 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 1989)	35
<i>Maxim Techs., Inc. v. City of Dubuque</i> , 690 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 2005).....	50
<i>McCarty v. Jeffers</i> , 154 N.W.2d 718 (Iowa 1967).....	29
<i>Mosebach v. Blythe</i> , 282 N.W.2d 755 (Iowa 1979).....	35
<i>NevadaCare, Inc. v. Dept. of Human Servs.</i> , 783 N.W.2d 459 (Iowa 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nichols v. City of Evansdale</i> , 687 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2004).....	54
<i>Pathology Consultants v. Gratton</i> , 343 N.W.2d 428 (Iowa 1984)	53, 54
<i>Pella Plastics, Inc. v. Engineered Plastic Components, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 974720, *4 (Iowa App. Apr. 28, 2005).....	49
<i>Rodgers v. Baughman</i> , 342 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1983).....	34, 35
<i>Smith v. Harrison</i> , 325 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 1982).....	56
<i>State ex rel. Palmer v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 2001).....	52
<i>Williams v. Clark</i> , 417 N.W.2d 247 (Iowa 1987)	33
Rules	
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.512(2)</i>	67
<i>Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.707(3)</i>	66, 67
